
File No. 17-0306 

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to grant application and award for the 2016-
18 National Crime Statistics Exchange Implementation Assistance Program (NCSX-PIAP). 

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR: 

1. AUTHORIZE the Chief, Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD), or designee, to: 

a. Retroactively apply for and accept the grant award for the 2016-18 NCSX-PIAP from 
the United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, in the amount of 
$1,148,150 for the period of October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2018. 

b. Negotiate and execute the Grant Agreement for the period of October 1, 2016 through 
September 30, 2018, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form. 

c. Negotiate and execute a First Amendment to Contract No. C-128985 with Niche 
Technology USA Limited for a term of 12 months within the applicable grant period, for 
a sum not to exceed $800,000, for the software licensing and implementation of the 
National Incident-Based Reporting System (NI BRS), subject to City contract 
requirements and the review and approval of the City Attorney as to form. 

d. Negotiate and execute a Professional Service Agreement with Justice and Security 
Strategies, Incorporated, a sub-recipient agency, for a term of two years within the 
applicable grant performance period, for a sum not to exceed $200,000 to provide 
technical assistance in the Nl BRS implementation, subject to City contract 
requirements and the review and approval of the City Attorney as to form. 

2. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to: 

a. Spend up to the total grant amount of $1,148,150 in accordance with the grant 
agreement. 

b. Submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and deposit grant receipts into 
Fund No. 339/70. 

c. Prepare Controller instructions for any technical adjustments, subject to the approval of 
the City Administrative Officer (CAO); and, AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement 
the instructions. 

3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to establish a grant receivable and appropriate $1,148,150 to 
appropriation account, Account No. to be determined, within Fund No. 339/70, for the 
receipt and disbursement of the 2016-18 NCSX-PIAP funds. 

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that the approval of the recommendations in this 
report will have no additional impact on the General Fund. Acceptance of the grant is in 
compliance with the City's Financial Policies in that one-time revenue is used for one-time 
expenses. No matching funds are required for this grant. 



Community Impact Statement: None submitted. 

Summary: 
At a regular meeting held on August 23, 2017, the Public Safety Committee considered a Board 
of Police Commissioners (Board) and CAO reports regarding 2016-18 NCSX-PIAP. After an 
opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended on consent to approve the 
recommendations in the Board and CAO reports. This matter is now submitted to the Council for 
consideration. 

MBVIBER VOTE 
EN<?LANDER 'YES 
OFPRRELL 'YES 
BUSCAINO 'YES 
RYU 'YES 
RODRIGUEZ 'YES 

so 

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-




